

CAPITAL CASE

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIE SETH CRAIN, JR.

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
FLORIDA SUPREME COURT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANN MARIE MIRIALAKIS

Counsel for Petitioner

Florida Bar No. 0658308

Office of Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel

Middle Region

12973 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

813-558-1600

mirialakis@ccmr.state.fl.us

support@ccmr.state.fl.us

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Parties to the Proceeding.....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Decisions and Orders Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitution Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
1. Introduction.....	2
2. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
A. Conviction, Death Sentence and Direct Appeal.....	3
B. State and Federal Collateral Proceedings.....	4
C. <i>Hurst</i> Litigation.....	5
D. Decision Below.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	7
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Pages
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988).....	8
<i>Crain v. Florida</i> , 126 S.Ct. 47, 163 L.Ed.2d 79 (2005).....	4
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004)	4
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 2011)	4
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 246 So.3d 206 (Fla. 2018)	1, 5
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So.3d 142 (Fla. 2016).....	5
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018).....	7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaczmar v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1973 (2018).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018).....	8
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	10
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	5
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , -- So.3d --, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	9, 11
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 578 (1986).....	10
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	12
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	8

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....1
Fla. Stat. § 921.141.....3
